HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE
ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING COURSE

DIPLOMA PROJECT

Z-%) CONTROLLED AD

DISPAY




HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING COURSE

DIPLOMA PROJECT

Z-80 CONTROLLED ADVERTISING
DISPLAY

E.1118

CHRISTINA CHRYSOSTOMOU

JUNE 1998

2353



Z-80 CONTROLLED ADVERTISING
DISPLAY

BY :

CHRISTINA CHRYSOSTOMOU

Project report submitted to the
Department of Electrical Engineering of the
Higher Technical Institute
Nicosia-Cyprus
in partial fulfilment of the requirements
of the diploma of

TECHNICIAN ENGINEER
IN

ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING

Project supervisor:
Mr. S. Hadjioannou

JUNE 1998

2853



ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

1 would like to thank my supervisor Mr. Soteris Hadjioannou for the continuous
guidance, assistance, confidence and patience he showed in me towards the
completion of this project.

1 would also like to express my sincere appreciation to Mr. Michael Souropetsis and
Mr. Stelios Theodorou of Sprell I.t.d for their help and their advices concerning this
project, during my industrial training in their company.

At last but not least I would like to express my special thanks to my parents who
have been supporting me during the three years of my study at H.T.IL.



CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
CONTENTS
INTRODUCTION

CHAPTER 1: THE Z80 MICROPROCESSOR

1.1 The evolution and the comparison

1.2 The microprocessor as a programmable device
1.3 The microprocessor Organization

1.4 The Z80 Hardware Model

1.5 The generalized Microprocessor Unit (MPU)
1.5.1 Program - Initiating Operations and Buses
1.5.2 Exernal Initiated Operations

1.6 The Z80 Programming Model

1.6.1 Accumulator

1.6.2 Flag Register

1.6.3 General - Purpose and Alternate Registers
1.6.4 16 - Bit Register as Memory Pointer

1.6.5 Special - Purpose Registers

1.7 The Memory

1.7.1 ROM

1.7.2 RAM

1.8 The Input and Output

1.9 Example of a Microprocessor System

CHAPTER 2: PHOTOS, DESIGNS AND DIAGRAMS

CHAPTER 3: OPERATION AND SOFTWARE
3.1 Frequency and Power Requirments
3.2  External Trigger Signals

3.3  Control Signals

3.4 Description of the wiring

3.5 Memory Map

3.6 Alphanumeric Display

3.7 How to display a digit or a letter
3.8 Z80 Instructions

3.8.1 LDA, B

3.8.2 LD A, nn

3.8.3 LD(nn), A

3.8.4 Generating Control Signals

et
SNuuss

11
11
12
12
12
13
13
14
15
15
16
17
18

19

20
20
20
22
23
25
28
29
33
33
35
37
38



3.8.5 How does the Z80 Read from or Write into Memory

3.8.6 Basic Contents in Memory Interfacing
3.9 Software

3.9.1 The program

3.9.2 Explanation of the program

3.10 Problems met and their solutions

CHAPTER 4: TEST AND TROUBLESHOOTING
4.1 Testing Philosophy

4.2 The Free Running Test

4.3 The Signature Analysis Test

4.4 The Logic Analysis Test

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND IMPROVMENTS
5.1 Results and Conclusions

52 Improvments and Expansion

APPENDIX I: THE Z80 INSTRUCTION SET
APPENDIX II: DATA SHEETS / SPECIFICATIONS
APPENDIX III: PCB LAYOUTS

BIBLIOGRAPHY

38
39
40
40
47
49

50
50
51
53
55

57
57
58



INTRODUCTION

¢ Microprocessors

From the earliest years man had the tendency to discover something new, to
create things and make them work for his benefit. Throughout the years he
had managed to invent lots of things which make life much easier and more
productive. Microprocessors it may appear on the top of that list. It can be
characterized as the most intelligent creation of engineering.

As it was proved the microcomputer plays a significant role in the everyday
functioning of every industrialized societies. Today because of advances in
semiconductor technology microcomputer is available in an integrated circuit
called the microprocessor. The microprocessor can be defined as a
programmable logic device that can be used to control processes, to turn
devices on or off, or as a data processing unit of a computer. A computer
that is designed using the microprocessor is called a microcomputer and a
single-chip microcomputer is known as a microcontroller. A microcontrolier can
be applied to control and measurement tasks.

It would be wise to see sententiously the chronology of events in the
history of microcomputers to understand better the technological development
of the microprocessor.

So the chronology of the events in the history of microcomputers is the

flowing:

1947-1970 The Early Years (transistors, integrated circuits, programmable
memory)

1971-1976  Birth of the Microcomputer (microprocessors, computer kits, pocket
calculators)

1977-1980 Home computers (Apple, Commodore, Radio Shack, Microsoft, more
microprocessors, VisiCal, Sinclair)

1977-1982 Business Takes Over ( Osborne, IBM, Compaq, Lotus 1-2-3, MultiMate,
Dbase II

1983-1985 Low-end Shakeout and Next Generation (Macintosh, IBM AT, Windows,
Amiga , Atari ST,LaserJet)

1986-1989 Steady Progress (Amiga 500/2000, Macintosh II, PS/2, VGA, QS/2,
lawsuits, MCA/EISA 80386/46,Sun CD-ROM)

1990-1992 Maturity (Agreements,mergers, Windows 3.1, Mac PowerBook,System 7
ThinkPad, RS/6000, Video Toaster)

1993-1994 Serious Power (Apple Power Macintosh, Intel Pentium, Windows NT,
Dec Alpha,Power PC)

1995 + Confusion (more Mergers, Amiga and Apple shakey , web browser wars,
Pentium competitors , Window 95, PowerMac clones, Pentium Pro,
Writable CDs and cartridges)

_1_



