HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING COURSE

DIPLOMA PROJECT

Z-80 CONTROLLED ADVERTISING DISPAY

CHR, CHRYSOSTOMOU

E.1118

JUNE 1998

HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING COURSE

DIPLOMA PROJECT

Z-80 CONTROLLED ADVERTISING DISPLAY

E.1118

CHRISTINA CHRYSOSTOMOU

JUNE 1998

HIGHER PROJECT NO. TECHNICAL 2853

Z-80 CONTROLLED ADVERTISING DISPLAY

BY:

CHRISTINA CHRYSOSTOMOU

Project report submitted to the
Department of Electrical Engineering of the
Higher Technical Institute
Nicosia-Cyprus
in partial fulfilment of the requirements
of the diploma of

TECHNICIAN ENGINEER

IN

ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING

Project supervisor: Mr. S. Hadjioannou

JUNE 1998

HIGHER PROJECT NO.
TECHNICAL 1NSTITUTE 2853

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

I would like to thank my supervisor Mr. Soteris Hadjioannou for the continuous guidance, assistance, confidence and patience he showed in me towards the completion of this project.

I would also like to express my sincere appreciation to Mr. Michael Souropetsis and Mr. Stelios Theodorou of Sprell I.t.d for their help and their advices concerning this project, during my industrial training in their company.

At last but not least I would like to express my special thanks to my parents who have been supporting me during the three years of my study at H.T.I.

CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

CONTENTS

INTRO	DDUCTION	1
CHAP	TER 1: THE Z80 MICROPROCESSOR	4
1.1	The evolution and the comparison	4
1.2		5
1.3		5
1.4		7
1.5	The generalized Microprocessor Unit (MPU)	10
1.5.1		11
1.5.2	- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	11
1.6	The Z80 Programming Model	12
1.6.1	Accumulator	12
1.6.2	Flag Register	12
1.6.3	General - Purpose and Alternate Registers	13
1.6.4	16 - Bit Register as Memory Pointer	13
1.6.5	Special - Purpose Registers	14
1.7	The Memory	15
1.7.1	ROM	15
1.7.2	RAM	16
1.8	The Input and Output	17
1.9	Example of a Microprocessor System	18
CHAPTER 2: PHOTOS, DESIGNS AND DIAGRAMS		19
CHAPT	TER 3: OPERATION AND SOFTWARE	20
3.1	Frequency and Power Requirments	20
3.2	External Trigger Signals	20
3.3	Control Signals	22
3.4	Description of the wiring	23
3.5	Memory Map	25
3.6	Alphanumeric Display	28
3.7	How to display a digit or a letter	29
3.8	Z80 Instructions	33
3.8.1	LD A, B	33
3.8.2	LD A, nn	35
3.8.3	LD(nn), A	37
3.8.4	Generating Control Signals	38

3.8.5 How does the Z80 Read from or Write into Memory	38
3.8.6 Basic Contents in Memory Interfacing	39
3.9 Software	40
3.9.1 The program	40
3.9.2 Explanation of the program	47
3.10 Problems met and their solutions	49
CHAPTER 4: TEST AND TROUBLESHOOTING	50
4.1 Testing Philosophy	50
4.2 The Free Running Test	51
4.3 The Signature Analysis Test	53
4.4 The Logic Analysis Test	55
CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND IMPROVMENTS	
5.1 Results and Conclusions	57
5.2 Improvments and Expansion	58
APPENDIX I: THE Z80 INSTRUCTION SET	

APPENDIX II: DATA SHEETS / SPECIFICATIONS

APPENDIX III: PCB LAYOUTS

BIBLIOGRAPHY

INTRODUCTION

Microprocessors

From the earliest years man had the tendency to discover something new, to create things and make them work for his benefit. Throughout the years he had managed to invent lots of things which make life much easier and more productive. Microprocessors it may appear on the top of that list. It can be characterized as the most intelligent creation of engineering.

As it was proved the microcomputer plays a significant role in the everyday functioning of every industrialized societies. Today because of advances in semiconductor technology microcomputer is available in an integrated circuit The microprocessor be defined called the microprocessor. can as programmable logic device that can be used to control processes, to turn devices on or off, or as a data processing unit of a computer. A computer that is designed using the microprocessor is called a microcomputer and a single-chip microcomputer is known as a microcontroller. A microcontroller can be applied to control and measurement tasks.

It would be wise to see sententiously the chronology of events in the history of microcomputers to understand better the technological development of the microprocessor.

So the chronology of the events in the history of microcomputers is the flowing:

- 1947-1970 The Early Years (transistors, integrated circuits, programmable memory)
- 1971-1976 Birth of the Microcomputer (microprocessors, computer kits, pocket calculators)
- 1977-1980 Home computers (Apple, Commodore, Radio Shack, Microsoft, more microprocessors, VisiCal, Sinclair)
- 1977-1982 Business Takes Over (Osborne, IBM, Compaq, Lotus 1-2-3, MultiMate, Dbase II
- 1983-1985 Low-end Shakeout and Next Generation (Macintosh, IBM AT, Windows, Amiga , Atari ST,LaserJet)
- 1986-1989 Steady Progress (Amiga 500/2000, Macintosh II, PS/2, VGA, OS/2, lawsuits, MCA/EISA 80386/46,Sun CD-ROM)
- 1990-1992 Maturity (Agreements, mergers, Windows 3.1, Mac PowerBook, System 7 ThinkPad, RS/6000, Video Toaster)
- 1993-1994 Serious Power (Apple Power Macintosh, Intel Pentium, Windows NT, Dec Alpha, Power PC)
- 1995 + Confusion (more Mergers, Amiga and Apple shakey, web browser wars, Pentium competitors, Window 95, PowerMac clones, Pentium Pro, Writable CDs and cartridges)